

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OSCAR LUNA-AQUINO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VINCENT J. BRUNKOW
Chief Appellate Attorney
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, California 92101
Vince_Brunkow@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioners

KATIE HURRELBRINK
Appellate Attorney
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, California 92101
Katie_Hurrelbrink@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	<i>prefix</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal background	3
A. This Court’s strong presumption in favor of mens rea has deep common law roots.....	3
B. Federal drug importation and distribution statutes mandate escalating penalties for aggravated drug types and quantities.	4
II. Factual and procedural history	5
A. After receiving instructions that knowledge of drug type and quantity was an element of one count but not the other, Mr. Luna-Aquino’s jury delivered a split verdict.	5
1. The jury was instructed that knowledge of drug type and quantity was an element of the drug conspiracy, but not of the substantive drug offense.	6
2. The jury asked the court to clarify the difference in intent between the two counts, then acquitted on the conspiracy but convicted on the substantive count.	7
B. The Ninth Circuit relied on its recent <i>en banc</i> decision in <i>United States v. Collazo</i> to affirm Mr. Luna-Aquino’s conviction.	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. <i>Apprendi</i> , <i>Alleyne</i> , and <i>Rehaif</i> have reignited debate about whether knowledge of drug type and quantity is an element of an aggravated drug distribution or importation offense.	9
A. Changes in law have caused some judges to reexamine the question presented.	10

B.	<i>Collazo</i> revealed fundamental disagreements about the presumption of mens rea, especially as applied to elements of aggravated offenses.	12
1.	Does the presumption apply only to elements that distinguish culpable from innocent conduct?	12
2.	Does the presumption apply less forcefully to facts that were deemed “elements” only after <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Alleyne</i> ?	15
3.	Does the presumption apply differently when part of the statute includes an express mens rea?	18
C.	This issue has sufficiently percolated in the courts of appeals.	20
II.	Resolving how the presumption of mens rea applies to the aggravated offenses within the federal drug statutes is extremely important.....	21
III.	This case is the right vehicle for resolving this issue.	24
IV.	The Ninth Circuit’s decision is incorrect.	26
CONCLUSION		28

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 20, 27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 20, 27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) (Thomas, J., concurring)	27
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	5, 11
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	14
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	26
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646, (2009) (Alito, J., concurring)	28
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	10, 11, 16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	3, 4, 15, 21, 27
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	4, 15, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2001)	11, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Betancourt</i> , 586 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2009)	19

<i>United States v. Branham,</i> 515 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Buckland,</i> 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002) (Hug, J., concurring)	17
<i>United States v. Burwell,</i> 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (en banc)	14
<i>United States v. Burwell,</i> 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (en banc) (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting)	9, 14, 15, 17, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Caraballo-Rodriguez,</i> 726 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	23
<i>United States v. Collazo,</i> 984 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Collazo,</i> 984 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc) (Fletcher, J., dissenting)	1, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 28
<i>United States v. Collazo-Aponte,</i> 281 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2002).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Colston,</i> 4 F.4th 1179 (11th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Cruz-Rivera,</i> 14 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2021)	9, 20
<i>United States v. Dado,</i> 759 F.3d 550, 571 (6th Cir. 2014) (Merritt, J., dissenting).....	11
<i>United States v. de Velasquez,</i> 28 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Diaz,</i> 884 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Games-Perez,</i> 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc).....	21

<i>United States v. Gamez-Gonzalez</i> , 319 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 905 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 838 F.2d 1175 (11th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>United States v. Hussein</i> , 351 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Jauregui</i> , 818 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 791 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2015) (Fletcher, J., concurring)	2, 11, 24
<i>United States v. King</i> , 345 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Mahaffey</i> , 983 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2020)	13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 301 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Normandeau</i> , 800 F.2d 953 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010) (Stevens, J., concurring)	22
<i>United States v. Olender</i> , 338 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Quintero-Leyva</i> , 823 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2016)	23, 24

<i>United States v. Renner</i> , 496 F.2d 922 (6th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 831 F.3d 663, 666 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Castro</i> , 641 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Strange</i> , 102 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	9, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Valencia-Gonzales</i> , 172 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 271 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2001) (Becker, J., concurring)	17
<i>United States v. Vela Diaz</i> , 793 F. App'x 351 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Villarce</i> , 323 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	4, 9, 20
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)	28
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	12, 21
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	12, 15
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	5, 8, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 28
21 U.S.C. § 952.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 960.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 24, 25, 26

21 U.S.C. § 963.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
Other Authorities	
4 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	3
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	4
Gary T. Lowenthal, <i>Mandatory Sentencing Laws: Undermining the Effectiveness of Determinate Sentencing Reform</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 61 (1993).....	22
U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, 2011 REPORT TO THE CONGRESS: MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTIES IN THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM (2011)	23
U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, FISCAL YEAR 2020: OVERVIEW OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL CASES (2021).....	4, 23
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, 1 SUBST. CRIM. L. § 5.6(a) (3d ed.)	24
